
 

 

 
 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT  

1.  CONTRACT ID CODE                                           

J - FFP 

PAGE OF  PAGES 

    1   of    4 

2.  AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.                                                   

P00019 

3.  EFFECTIVE DATE 

      02 JUL 2019 

4.  REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ.NO. 
        

5.  PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 
        

6.  ISSUED BY   AFLCMC/HIKA CODE   FA8771    7.  ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE FA8771 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE (AFMC) 
AFLCMC/HIK 
490 EAST MOORE DR.,  SUITE 130 
MAFB - GUNTER ANNEX  AL 36114-3000 
TYRONE H. GOLDEN      334-416-6590 X6590 
TYRONE.GOLDEN@US.AF.MIL 

 
 

 
 

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE (AFMC) 
AFPEO/EIS (ESC/HIK) 
490 EAST MOORE DRIVE SUITE 270 
MAFB-GUNTER ANNEX AL 36114-3000 
 

 
 
 

       
 
 
 
 
 
 

8.  NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) (X) 9A.  AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

DSD LABORATORIES,INC. 
75 UNION AVE STE 200 
SUDBURY MA 01776-2279 
      

  

 9B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

  
 

 10A.  MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

X            FA8771-12-D-1005 

 
 
 

 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE          0ABU8 FACILITY CODE                      21 JUN 2012 

           11.  THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

 
 

  The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers  is extended,  is not extended. 

 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
 

(a)  By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning                  copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer 
submitted; or   (c)  By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.      FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.     
If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference 
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
 

12.  ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

               

 13.  THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
     IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

(X)  

  
  
  
 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (     ) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO.  ITEM 

10A. 

  
  
  

B.  THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 
          appropriation data, etc.)  SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

X C.  THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

         FAR 43.103(a) Mutual Agreement by Both Parties 
  
  
  

D.     OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority) 

             
 

E.     IMPORTANT:   Contractor         is not,   X   is required to sign this document and return  1 copies to the issuing office. 

 14.  DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) 
 

 

SEE SCHEDULE 

 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 

15A.  NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A.  NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER  (Type or print)          
 

                                        MAURICE GRIFFIN 
        Contracting Officer 

15B.  CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C.  DATE SIGNED 16B.  UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
 
 

            //signed// 

16C.  DATE SIGNED 
 
 

       02 JUL 2019 

__________________________________________ 
       (Signature of person authorized to sign) 

 BY______________________________ 
          (Signature of Contracting Officer) 

 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105                                                              STANDARD FORM 30 (REV.10-83) 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE                                                               Prescribed by GSA 
ConWrite Version 7.1.2.2                                                                FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 
Created 26 Jun 2019   1:49 PM 



SCHEDULE OF CHANGES 
 

FA8771-12-D-1005 P00019 

 PAGE 2 OF 4 
 

 

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES: 
 

A. The purpose of this modification is to increase the maximum ceiling amount by 
$600M from $960M to $1.560B. 

 
B. Clause B035 Contract Type and clause B061 Contract Maximum and Minimum 

Guarantee are hereby changed as follows: 
 
FROM: 
 
B035 CONTRACT TYPE: LABOR- HOUR (DEC 2005) 
 
(a) The Contractor shall furnish at the hourly rates stated in Section J, Attachment 5, 
and as cited in each individual task order Application Services Full and Open Labor 
Categories and Rates all necessary and qualified personnel, managing and directing 
the same to complete Labor Hour CLIN(s) within the performance period as cited in 
each individual task order. In performance of these CLIN(s), the contractor shall be 
reimbursed for direct labor (exclusive of any work performed in an unpaid overtime 
status) at the hourly rates listed below. 
 
CATEGORIES        HOURLY RATE 
 
Section J, Attachment 5 and as cited in each individual task order. 
 
(b) For purposes of the clause of this contract entitled "Payments Under Time-and-
Material and Labor-Hour Contracts", the total ceiling price of the CLIN(s) specified in 
paragraph (a) above is to be cited in each individual task order. 
 
(c) The total value of the labor-hour CLIN(s) 0300, 1300, 2300, 3300, and 4300 shall not 
exceed 10% of the $960,000,000.00 ceiling for the Application Services Full and Open 
contract. The Government has the unilateral right to restrict usage of the labor-hour 
CLIN(s) only. 
 

TO: 

B035 CONTRACT TYPE: LABOR- HOUR (DEC 2005) 
 
(a) The Contractor shall furnish at the hourly rates stated in Section J, Attachment 5, 
and as cited in each individual task order Application Services Full and Open Labor 
Categories and Rates all necessary and qualified personnel, managing and directing 
the same to complete Labor Hour CLIN(s) within the performance period as cited in 
each individual task order. In performance of these CLIN(s), the contractor shall be 
reimbursed for direct labor (exclusive of any work performed in an unpaid overtime 
status) at the hourly rates listed below. 
 



SCHEDULE OF CHANGES 
 

FA8771-12-D-1005 P00019 

 PAGE 3 OF 4 
 

s 
CATEGORIES        HOURLY RATE 
 
Section J, Attachment 5 and as cited in each individual task order 
. 
(b) For purposes of the clause of this contract entitled "Payments Under Time-and-
Material and Labor-Hour Contracts", the total ceiling price of the CLIN(s) specified in 
paragraph (a) above is to be cited in each individual task order. 
 
(c) The total value of the labor-hour CLIN(s) 0300, 1300, 2300, 3300, and 4300 shall not 
exceed 10% of the $1,560,000,000.00 ceiling for the Application Services Full and Open 
contract. The Government has the unilateral right to restrict usage of the labor-hour 
CLIN(s) only. 
 

FROM: 

B061 CONTRACT MAXIMUM AND CONTRACT MINIMUM GUARANTEE (OCT 2008) 
(APR 2009) 
 
(a) The maximum amount of this contract shall not exceed $960,000,000.00, which 
represents the maximum value of business opportunity available under NETCENTS-2 
Application Services Full and Open contract. The maximum ceiling amount of 
$960,000,000.00 will be spread amongst all NETCENTS-2 Application Services Full and 
Open ID/IQ contract holders via competition in accordance with clause H137, Task 
Order RFP Procedures.  
 
(b) In accordance with AFFARS MP5316.504, an obligation will be recorded for the 
minimum for this contract, which is $2,500.00 upon award of the ID/IQ for the 
NETCENTS-2 post award conference to each awardee. The exercise of the option 
periods shall not reestablish contract minimum amounts.  
 
(c) The Government will not award individual CLINs in the RFP to any one contractor, 
but shall award ALL CLINs. Proposals for a single CLIN, or group thereof, shall be 
rejected. 
 

 

TO: 
 
B061 CONTRACT MAXIMUM AND CONTRACT MINIMUM GUARANTEE (OCT 2008) 
(APR 2009) 
 
(a) The maximum amount of this contract shall not exceed $1,560,000,000.00, which 
represents the maximum value of business opportunity available under NETCENTS-2 
Application Services Full and Open contract. The maximum ceiling amount of 
$1,560,000,000.00 will be spread amongst all NETCENTS-2 Application Services Full 



SCHEDULE OF CHANGES 
 

FA8771-12-D-1005 P00019 

 PAGE 4 OF 4 
 

.and Open ID/IQ contract holders via competition in accordance with clause H137, Task 
Order RFP Procedures. 
 
(b) In accordance with AFFARS MP5316.504, an obligation will be recorded for the 
minimum for this contract, which is $2,500.00 upon award of the ID/IQ for the 
NETCENTS-2 post award conference to each awardee. The exercise of the option 
periods shall not reestablish contract minimum amounts.  
 
(c) The Government will not award individual CLINs in the RFP to any one contractor, 
but shall award ALL CLINs. Proposals for a single CLIN, or group thereof, shall be 
rejected. 
 

C. All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

 
 
 
 
      
      
      
      
      


